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WVMs. Amy Leech
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamed4 CA94502-6577

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
1075 40th Street
Oakland, CA 94608
Project No. 1540

Dear Ms. Leech:

We are enclosing a copy of the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report for the property at the
above referenced address.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the findings presented in this report, please
contact me at (510) 283-6000. We will be conducting the fourth episode of quarterly monitoring
this month.

Sincerely,
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL. INC,

L,\-

CoFo|ate Headquarters:

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayefte, CA 94549
Phone : (510)283-6000
Fax: (510) 283-6121

(800) 801 -3224
v'rv'/w. a I I - e nv i ro n m e nta l - com

Los Angeles Office:

2200 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 217
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

Phone: (310) 798-4255
Fax: (3'10) 798-284,|
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January 16, 1998

Mr. Monty Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Co.
1075 40ft Street
Oakland. CA 94608

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter, 1997
1075 40th Steet
Oakland, CA 94608
Project No. 1540

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Mr. Monty Upshaw, in
response to his request for a groundwater investigation at the above referenced site (Figure
1 : Site Location Map). The investigation was initiated by the property owner in
accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County Healtlt Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA). The purpose of this activity is to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity
of previous underground storage tanks. This report presents the findings of t}e third
episode ofquarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted on October 8, 1997.

Site Description and Background

The site is located in a commercial zone at 1075 40th Street in Oakland, California, and
currently supports tle operation of Fidelity Roof Company, a roofing company (refer to
Figure 1: Site l.ocation Map). The topography of the site slopes gently to the south.

On December L9, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering removed one (l) 1,000 gallon
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast
corner of tlre property. The removal of ttre tanks produced a single excavation. The
excavated soil was stockpiled north of the excavation. Three discrete soil sarnples were
collected from beneath the USTs. Amlysis of the samples indicated a maximum
concentration of 100 mg/kg TPH as gasoline, 2.0 mg/kg benzene, and 96 mg/kg TPH as
diesel beneath the 500 sallon UST.

Four discrete soil samples were collected from the excavatd soil. The samples were
analyzed as one composite sample. TPH as gasolirc and TPH as diesel were present
within the representative sample at concentrations of S0 mg/kg and 120 mglkg,
respectively. Benzene was detected at a concentration of!.3 Eg/kg.

Corporate Headquarters:

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone : (510) 2834000
Fax: (510) 2834121

(8O0) 801 -3224
www. a I I 4 nv i ron m e n ta l. @ m

Los Angeles Office:

2200 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 217
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

Phone: (310) 798-4255
Fax: (310) 79&2841
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lvlr. Monte Upshaw
Project No. I 540
January 16, 1998
Page2

AEI issued a worlelan on August 28, 1996 to the Alarneda county l{ealth care services
Agency (ACHCSA) designed to define the extent and magniurde of petolzum
hydrocarbon contamination in the vicinity of the former USTs. On September 11, 19!)6,
Ms. Susan Hugo of the ACHCSA approved the workplan.

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicitrity of the former
UST excavation (Ref. - Phase tr Soil and Groundwater lnvestigation, dated October 7,
1996). Soil samples were collected ftom all of ttre borings a[d groundwater samples
were collected from two of the borings. Analytical results from the subsurface
investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and diesel present in soil to 're south
and west of the open excavation. The soil contanination was believed to extend beneath
the existing pump island. Moderate concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain
present in ttre soil to the east of the excavation, however the removal of additional soil
could potentially undermine the existing building. Concentrations present in the soil
north of the excavation did not wanant the removal of additional soil.

on october 25, L996, AEI extended the excavation to the south and west (Ref. -
Excavation and Disposal of Contaminated Soii Report, dated lanuary 7, 1997). The
contarninated soil was stockpiled on-site and profiled for disposal into a Class III
Landfill. The original excavation was extended laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to
west. Soil was removed to a depth of9 feet beiow ground surface (bgs). The dispenser
island and associated pipfurg were removed. Groundwater was not encounterEd during the
excavation activities. Four conJirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation
sidewalls. Amlyses of the soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalls indicated
that up to 150 ng/kg TPII as gasoline, 16 mg/kg benzene, and 300 mg/kg TPH as diesel
rernained within the westem sidewall of the excavation

Resrlts of the Phase tr Subsurface Investigation indicated groundwater impacted with
maximum concentrations of 5:500 1lg/l TPH as gasoline, 340 pgA benzelre, and 2,100
pg/l TPH as diesei. Upon review of the Phase tr Subiurface Investigation report and the
Excavation and Disposal of Contaminated Soil Report, the ACHCSA issued a letter,
dated February 18, 1997 which called for firther investigation into the extent and
magnitude of the groundwater contaminant plune. AEI issued a workplan, dated
February 24, 1997, whicb, called for the installation of three gxoundwater monitoring
wells on-site. In a letter, dated February 28, L997 , the ACHCSA approved the
workplan.

On March 6, 1997, AEI drilled tlree soil borings and converted them to groundwater
monitoring wells. The wells were developed on March 1,0, L997 and first sampled on
March 19, 1997.
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Mr- Monte Upshaw
koject No. 1540
Jaruary 16, 1998
Fage 3

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater and collected water samples from the wells on
October 8, 1997. T};.e well locations are shown in Figure 2. The depth from ttre top of the
well casings were measured prior to sampling with an electric water level indicator. The
wells were purged using a battery powered submersible pump and a groundwater sample
was collected using a clean disposable Teflon bailer.

Temperature, pH, and turbidity were measured druing the purging of the wells. AEI
removed at least 3 well volumes. Once the temperature, pH, and tubidity stabilized, a
water sample was collected.

Water was poured Aom the bailers into I liter amber bottles and 40 ml VOA vials and
capped so that there was no head space or visible air bubbles within the sample containers.
Samples were shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell
Analltical, Inc. of Pacheco, Califomia (State Certification #1644).

Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analyses for Total petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPID as gasoline (EPA Method 5030/8015), methyl terriary butyl etler
(MTBE) @PA Method 8020/602), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
(EPA Method 8020/602), TPH as diesel @PA Method 3510/8015).

Field Results

No free product was encountered during monitoring activities. Groundwater levels for the
current monitoring episode ranged from 35.46 to 34.34 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL).
These groundwater elevations were an average of 1.14 feet lower than the previous
monitoring episode. The direction of the groundwater flow at the time of measurement was
towmd the southwest. The latest estimated grorutdwater gradient is approximateiy 0.028
feet per foot.

Groundwater elevation data is summarized in Table 1. The groundwater eievation contours
and the groundwater flow direction are shown in Figure 2. Refer to Appendix B for the
Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Form.
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Mr. Monte Upshaw
Project No. 1540
January 16, 1998
Page 4

Groundwater Quality

concentations of peholeum hydrocarbons decreased or remained the same during the most
recent monitoring episode. MW-3, the down-gradient well, continues to have high
concentations of petroleum hydrocarbons. concentrations of rPH as gasoline and benzene
decrease significantly in Mw-2. The gradient shifted slightly to a southwesterly direction
during the most recent sampling episode.

A suumary of groundwater quality dat4 including historic data, is presented in Table 3.
Laboratory results and chain of cusody documents are included in Appendix B. Previous
laboratory results and chain ofcustody documents are included in Appendix C.

Recommendations

All Environmental, Inc. recommends the continued quarterly groundwater monitoring and
sampling of the wells. The next monitoring and sampling episode is scheduled for January,
1998.
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Mr. Monte Upshaw
Project No. 1540
January 16, 1998
Page 5

Report Limitations and Signatures

This report prcsents a summary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc., including
observations and descripions of site conditions. where appropriate, it includes analytical
results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location of
sarnples are chosen.to provide required fuformation, but it cannot be assumed that they are
entirely representative of all areas not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are
based on these analyses, observations, and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond
those stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
envirorunental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location ofthe
work.

Sincerely,
All Environmental, Inc.

Q,,1--

ffi
Principal

Figures
Tables
Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Current Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation
Appendix C Previous Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

Ms. Amy l-eech, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alarneda, CA 94502-6577

Jendfer Pucci

e+ErZ&
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AFROM:
AIAMEDA/CONTRA
COSTA CO{JNTIES
TIIOMAS BROS. MAPS
I997 EDITION

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL. INC.

SITE LOCATION MAP
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Table 1
Groundwater Levels

A1l well elevatiorN ar€ measured ftom the top ofcrsing not from tho ground surfaco.

ft msl = feet above mean sea level

3't.16
36.54

36.09
35.96

35.46
35.14
34.34

3n9/97
3l19/91
3n9D7

6D 97
6D0t91
6t20t97

t0ta97
r0t8t97
lot8t97

45.41
44.94
44.32

45.41
44.94
44.32

45.41
44.94
rl!,'\)

8.25
8.40
7.59

9.10
8.85
8.36

9.95
9.80
9.98

MW-r
MW-2
MW-3

MW-l
MW-2
MW-3

MW-l
MW.2
MW-3



. Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
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Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Total Petoleum Hydroca6ons as gasoline

Total Peholeum Hydrocaftons as diesel
All Environmental, Inc.
Mccampb€ll Analytical Inc., Pacheco, Califomia
Micrograms per liter

MTBE
TPHC
TPHd
AEI
MAI
ug/l

<50 23 <0.5 <0.5
1,300 i t4 , 150 2.1
56 V 5.8 v' 2.8 v <0.5

<50 65 <0.5 <0-5
<50 70 3-4 | <0.5
<50 tO .0.5V <0.5

AEVMAI 26,000 230 3,000 530
AEVMAT 25,000 jr 270 4400 120
AEVMAI 17,000 ' ND480 4,400 47

<0.5 <).5
12 19

<).5 <0.5

{.5 <0.5
<.5 <0,5
{.5 <0.5

340 2,300
540 1,500
280 410

<50
420
65

<50
<50
<50

5,000
7,000
5,100



APPENDD( A

GROUNDWATER MOIVTORING WELL F'IELI)
SAMPLING F'ORMS
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL Ei\TVIROI{MENTAL INC. - GROI]NDWATERMONTTORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-l

Proiect Name: Fidelitv Roof Co Date of Sampling: 1018/97
Job Number: 1540 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA 94608

MONTTORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diam*er Q"/4"/6"
Seal at Grade -- Twe and Conditron good
Well Cap & Lock - OK/Replace OK
Elevation ofTop of Casing 45.41
Depth of Well 21.00
Depth to Water 9.95
Water Elevation 35.46
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.16X3) 5.47
4" casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXI.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 7
Appearance of Purge Water Slightly Turbid

GROITYDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2 - 40 ml VOAs, I - I liter bottle

Iime Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(deg F)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

I 65.0 6.28 1725
3 65.1 6.36 1766
5 65 .1 O . J J 1777
7 o f . l 6.40 t'799

COMMENTS (i.e.. sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.
No odor or sheen
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL EI\"YIROFIMENTAL INC. . GROT]NDWATER MOIIITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING F'ORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

Proiect Name: Fidelitv Roof Co. Date of Sampling: 10/8/97
Job Number: 1540 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Projeci Address: 1075 40th Stree! Oakland, CA 94608

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diam eter (2"/4"16")
Seal at Crade -. Type and Conditron good
Well Cao & Lock -- OK/Reolace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 44.94
Depth of Well 2l.00
Depth to Water 9.80
Water Elevation 35 .14
Three Well Volumes (gallons)+

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.I6X3) s.38
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
5" casing: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 7
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROIJNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2 - 40 ml VOAs, 1 - I liter bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(deg F)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

I 65.6 1 a A 997
3 65.6 6.70 1027
5 65.6 7.01 995
7 65.6 7.00 994

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percenl etc.)
No sheen or odor
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Deoth To Water

ALL EI\IVIROMI{EI{TAL INC. - GROT]NDWATER MOMTORING WEL'
F'IELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Co. Date of Sampling: 10/8/97
Job Number: 1540 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA 94608

MONITORING WELLDATA
Well Casing Diam eter (?" 14"16"
Seal at Crade -- Type and Condition Good
Well Cap & Lock - OK./Replace OK
Elevation of Top ofCasing 44.32
Depth of well 21.00
Depth to Water 9.98
Water Elevation 34.34
Three Well Volumes (gallons)+

2" casing: (TD - DTWXO.16X3) 5.29
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3
6" casing: (TD - DTW)(1.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 7
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GRO{JNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samoles/Container Size 2 - 40 ml VOAs, 1 - I liter bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(deg F)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

1 o4.J 7.44 874
3 55.0 7.00 864
5 64.8 /.00 860
7 64.8 7.00 869

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well reeharge time & percent, etc.)
No sheen or odor
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[ | 110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
rf, McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I relephone : 5 10-798- 1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P I htto;//www.mccamobell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc..

3364 ML Diablo BIvd.

Lafayette, Cl-94549

Client Project ID: #1540; Fidelity Roof
Date Sampled: 10/08/97

Date Received: 10/08/97

Client Contact: Brvan Camobell Date Exuacted: 10/08-10/09/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/08- 10/09/97

Gasoline Rang€ (C6-C12) Volatile Ilydrocarbons as Gasotine*, wilh Methyl te -Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califonia RWQCB (SF Bay Resion) method CCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix T?H(cl- MTBE Beizene TolLrerle
Ethylben-

zene
Xylenes

o/o Recovery
Surrogate

8 r669 MW-3 17,000,a ND<280 4400 280 4 1 0 104

81670 MW-2 ND 90 ND ND ND ND 105

8t671 M!V-1 w 56,c 5 .8 2.8 ND ND ND t00

Reporting Limit unless
ofherwise stat€d; ND

means not detected above
th€ reporting lihit

w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 (,_) u.l 0.5

S 1.0 mg&g 0.05 0.00s 0.005 0.005 0.005

a water and v3por safiples are reported in ug/L,lr'rpe sarnples in ug/rvipe. soil and sludge samples in mg&g, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

i cluttered chromatogram; sarrlple peak coelutes with sunogate peak

'The lollowing descriptions of the TPH chmrnatogpm are cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for therr
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly nrdified gasoline is signilicanti L)) heavier Casoline mnge conrpouDds arE significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline |ange conrpounds (the most mobile fraction) are signiicant: d) gasoline range cofrpounds having brcad
ch.omatographic peaks are significant; biologically altEred gasoline?t e) TPH patlem that does not appear to be derived ftom gasoline (?); t)
one to s few isolated peaks Fesentj g) stroDgly rgEd gssoljne or diesel mnge compounds are signific.ri; h) lighter than water irnftiscible
sheen is presenti i) liqujd sample that conteins $eater th,Ir -5 vol, % sedirnent;j) no rccogniable paltem.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ,r// naw ara Uamilton, Lab Director
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U. I I l0 Second Avenue South, #D?, Pacheco, CA 94553

4$ McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAI INC. L relephone : 5 | 0-?e8-1620 Fax : 51 0-7e8-1 622
L{ | hftp://wwrv.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

All Euvironmental, Inc..

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayefie, CA 94549

Clie hoject ID: #1540; Fidelrty Roof Date Samrled: 10/08/97

Date Received: 10/08/97

Client Contact: Brvar Camobell Date Extracted: 10/10/97

Client P.O; Date A:ralyzed: f U rc-10 / 13 197

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Ilydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods rmdifed 8015, a.nd 3550 or 3510; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) merhod cCFtD(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)-
7o Recovery

Surrogate

81669 MW-3 5r00,d,b 99

81670 MW-2 ND 98

8 1 6 7 1 MW-l w 66,b 99

Reporting Limit udess otherwise
stakd; ND rneans not detected above

the reporting limit

50 ug/L

S 1.0 mg/kg

* watet and vapor samples are reported io ug/L, wipe samples in u&/wipe. soil and sludge ssrnples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extlacts in ugi/L
o cluttered chromatogmm resultjng ir coeluted sumgate and sarnple peaks, ori surrogate perk 's on elevated baseline, or; sunogate has been

diminished by dilution of origirEl exhact.
'Ihe following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram arr cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly ntodified diesel is significnnt: b) di€sel range compounds arc signiticant; no recognizable pattem; c)
aged diesel? is significan!); d) gasoline rango compoulds lJe significant; e) medium boiling poinr paltem that does not match diesel (?); l)
one to a few isolated peals Fesent; g) oil mnge compounds are significant; h) lighter than lvater immiscible sheen is pr€sent; i) liquid
sarrple that contains greater than -5 vol. o/o sediinent.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Z /,/-EdwaA1amilton, Lab Director
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QC REPORT FOR IIYDROCARBON ANAIJYSES

D a t e :  L o / o 8 / 9 1 Matrj-x:

Analyte
concencration
Sample

# (81560 )  MS

(mg/ L)

MSD

* Recovery

r. Pll (gas J

Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

0 . 0  1 0 3 . 0
0 . 0  1 0 . 3
0 . 0  1 0 . 4
0 . 0  r 0  - 2
0 . 0  3 0 . 7

L 0 3  . 0  L 0 4  . 2
1 0 3 . 0  1 0 4 . 0
1 0 4 . 0  1 0 5  . 0
r . 0 2  . 0  l 0 ?  . 0
1 0 2 - 3  1 0 5 . 3

L O 4 . 2
L 0 - 4

1 0 . 7

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

1 ' . t

L . 0
r . 0

rr]! l tqreset l r62 1 0 8 1 0 9

26900 27300 L 0 ?

1 . 0

0  2 9 3 0 0

I
I
t
t
I
t
I
I

t  Rec.  = (MS -  Sanple)  /  anount spiked x 1oO

RPD, {MS -  MsD) /  (MS + MSD) x z : {  roo

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue Soutl, , Pacheco, CA 9553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 5n-798-f622



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 Aveuue Soutb" , Pachem, CA 94553

Tele: 510-79&1620Fax,510-79&16T-

QC REPORT FOR ITI'DROCARBON ANA]"YSES

D a t e :  L O / r O / 9 7

Concentrat.ion
San4)le

#  (81543)  MS

(mg/rJJ

Mqn

& Recovery
Analyce

TPH {gas)

Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

0 . 0  L 0 4 . 2
0 . 0  1 0 . 5
0 . 0  r 0 . 5
0 . 0  7 0 . 7
0 . 0  3 2 . 2

1 0 3 . 0

3 2 . 4

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

L 0 4 . 2  1 0 3 . 0
L 0 5  . 0  1 0 6  -  0
1 0 5 . 0  r - 0 5 . 0
L 0 7  . 0  1 0 8  .  0
1 0 7 . 3  1 0 8 . 0

L . 2
0 . 9

0 . 9
0 . 6

L62 1 0 8 1 0 9 t - . 0

I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
T
T
I
I
I
t

TRPII
(o i l  c  g rease)

0 232A0 22900 23700 1 . 39 8

+ Rec. ' (MS - Safiple) / amount spiked x 100

RPD -  (MS -  MSD) /  (Ms + MSD) x2 x 100



McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC.
Avenue Soutb, #D7, Pacheco, CA

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ITIIROCARBON A}IAI,YSES

T ' r A F A -  1 . , 1 1 1 / q 1 Matrix:

Analyte

l ' ^ - d - h f v .  F  i  ^ n

Sample
#  ( 8 1 7 s 0 )  M S

(mg/ !)

Mqn
Amount
Spiked

* Recovery

MS MSD

TPH (gas)

ToLuene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylerres

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

9 8 . 9
1 r J  1

1 0 . 1
l o  . 2
? n  ?

9 5 . 2
1 0 . 1

3 1 . 0

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
L 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

q A  q  q A  ?

1 0 1 - . 0  L 0 1 . 0
1 0 1  . 0  1 0 2  . 0
1 0 2 . 0  1 0 3  . 0
L 0 2  . 3  1 0 3  . 3

o .7
0 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 r l

TPI I  l . l i  Ada l  \ 1 6 5 t 5 0 1 1 0 1 0 9

I
I
I
I
t
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
I
I
T
I

(o i1 e grease)
0  2 1 1 0  0 22400 237 00 3 . 1

* Rec- - (MS - Sample) / amoun! spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MsD) / o.ts + MSD) x 2 x 100
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l-- _ ,___ | I l0 Second Avenue South, #D7, pacheoo, CA 94553

4$ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC. I r"l"phon", sr0-7e8-t620 Fax:510-7e8-1622
tf I hnp://www.rnccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccarnpbell.com

:  " : , '- - ; . - . ,
..1/ Edward Harnilton. Lab DLector

All Environmental Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #1540; Fidelity Roof Date Samoled: 06/23197

Date Received: 06/23197

Client Contact Bryan Campbell Date Extracted: 06/28197

Client P.O: Date A\alyzed; 06128/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Ilydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Etlrer* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, rrlodified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWeCB (SF Bay Region) m€rhod cCFID(soj0)

Lab ID Client ID Malix TPH(e)- MTBE Benzene Toluene
Athylberl-

zene
Xylenes ,/o Recovery

Surrogate

7'7872 MW-r 1300,a 150 2.1 l 2 1 9 94

718'73 MW-2 ND '70 ND ND ND 105

't78't 4 MW-3 w 25,000,a 2'10 4400 1 2 0 540 1500 103

Reporting Limit unless
otherwis€ sEted; ND

means not detect€d above
the reponing limit

w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 ( t . t 0.5 0_5

s 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor sariples are reported irt ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe,-s!,il aLd,lludge samples In mg,ftg, and att TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

" cluttered chrornarogramt sarnple peak coelures with sunogare peak : . - l. . .,..

n]-he foilowing descriptions of the TPH chrornatograd ur" *r*ol 
-1 

gu.itun t -Mccampbell Analyhcal rs nor responsible for their
inlerprEtation: a) unmodified or weakly nFdilled gasoline rs srgnificant; b) fi$viei gasoline range corpounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range co pounds (the rnost mobiie frriiron r iry ygificant; d) gasoline tange coftpounds having broad
chrcmatogmphic peaks are significant; biologically attered gasolini?: e)TpH pitGm 6ir does not app€ar to be derived from gasoline (?); 0
one to a f€w isolated peak present;8) strongly aged gssoline or diesel mnge coripodnds are significant; h) lighter than water iruniscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample th3t contains greater than -5 vol. ?q sediment;jl no reiognizable pattem.

DHS Certification No. 1644
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[ ___, l t l0 Secord Averue South, #DZ pacheco, CA 94553g! vcc ernzELL ANAryrrcAr_ rNC 
l,_ ;ff:li""ffi jii.l#hi{i,6*,}*;; 
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All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #1540; Fidelity Roof Date Samoled: 06i23l97

D ate Rcc eiv e d: 0 6 /23 / 97

Client Contacr Bryan Campbell D ate Exfr acted: 0 6 | 25 / 97

Client P.O: D ate Ar'aly ze d: 0 6 / 2 5 / 97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA m€thods modilied 8015, and 3550 or 3510; califomia RWecB (sF Bay Region) method ccFID(3j5o) or ccFID(jsI0)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH{d)- % Recovery
Surrogat€

77872 MW-l 420,d,b 103

71873 MW-2 w ND l 0 t
'77874 MW-3 w 7000d,b 102

Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above

the reporting limit

w 50 ug/L

S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor safiples are rcported in ug,'I-, wipe sarnpl€s in ug/wipe. soil and sludge samples in mg,&g, and all rcLP / STLC / SpLp
extracts in ug/L
' cluttered chrornatogmm resulting in coeluted sunogate and sarfiple peaks, or; suffogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surogate has been
diminished by dilution oforiginal extract.
"The following descriptions of the TPH chmnratogram are cursory in natrre and Mccampbell Anaiytical is not responsible for lheir
lntetpretahon: a) unmodified or weakly modjfied diesel is significant; b) diesei range compounds are significanq no recognizable pattemi c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range conpounds are sjglificanri e) medium boiling poinr pattem thar does not ;arch di;sel (?); 0
one to a few isolated peak present; g) oil range compounds are signilicanq h) lighter than water ifi.rniscible sheei is present; i) iiquii
sample that contains greater than -5 vol. % sedinrenl

DHS Certification No. 1644 1.,/ Edwafi ]Framilton, Lab Diector



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
Avenue Sout\ #D7, Pacheco, CA

Tele: 510-798- 1620 Fax 5t0-79&1622.

QC REPORT FOR II1DROCARBON ANAI,YSES

Date l  06  {2a  /  9 '7 Matrix; WaEer

n ^ n - a h 1 - Y . F i ^ -

sample
# (7'7 9r9) MS

(mg / .LJ

MSD

B Recovery
Ana1l.te

TPH (gas )

Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

0 . 0  1 r - 0  . 4
0 . 0  1 0 . 0
0  . 0  1 0  . 3
0 . 0  9 - 1
0 . 0  2 9 . 2

L O 9 . 7
9 . 8

L 0 - 1

1 0 0  . 0
1 0  . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

1 1 0 . 4  1 0 9 . 7  0 . 5
1 0 0 - 0  9 8 . 0  2 . 0
1 0 3 . 0  1 0 1 . 0  2 . 0

9 7 . 0  9 8 . 0  1 . 0
q 7  1  0 0  1  1  6

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A N/AN/AN/A N/A N/A
(o i l  c  g rease)

T
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
T
I

? Rec.  .  (Ms -  Sample) /  amounr spiked x loo

R P D  -  ( M S ,  M S D )  /  ( M S  +  M S D )  x  2  x  L O O



I
t

QC REPORT FOR }IYDROCARBON ANAI,YSES

D a t e :  0 6 / 2 5 /  9 1 MaEri-x: Water

McCAMPBELL ANAI.YTICAL INC.
Avenue Soutb, #D7, Pacheco, CA

Tele: 510-798-1620 Eax 510-798-16?2

Analyte

a ^ - ^ - h t -  r .  F  i  ^ h

Sample
# ( 7 7 7 2 0 )  M S

( m g / ! l

MSD

Anount
Spiked

I t Recovery

TPH (gas )
Benzene
Toluene
EthyL Benzene

0 . 0
0 - 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0 2 9  . 4

9 4 . 7
9 . 7

L 0  . 2
r . 0 .5

r . 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

q l  n  a ?  a \

o <  n  1 n t  n

q a  n  1 n c  n

9 8 . 0  t - 0 5 . 3

4 . 7

6  - L

1 . >

l_ 51 l -50 1 0 0 t- 01 L . 2

0  2 8 3 0 0 2a400
(oiJ- c grease)

2 8 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 . 4

I
I
T
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
T
T
I
t
t
I
t

t  Rec.  = (MS -  ganple)  /  amouE spiked x 100

RPD = (MS -  MsD) /  (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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110 2nd Avenue . Pacheco. CA 91553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-79&162)FaIc 510-?9&162?

All E nvironmental Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

L^f^Wtre , CA 94549

Client Project ID; # 1540; FidelityRoof Date Sampled: 03/19/97

Date ReceiYed: 03/21197

Clietrt Contact: Bryan Campbell D zte Btr acte d.: 03 / 24/ 97

Client P.O: D ate A nzlyze d: 03 | 24 / 97

Gasoline Range (C6-Cl2) Volrtile E$rocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl t€rt-Buty Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015. and 8020 or 602: Califomia RWOCB fSF BavResion) rnethod GCFID{5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g)+ MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethlben-
r e \ e Xylenes % Rec.

Surrogate

74590 MlV-1 w ND ND ND ND ND 105

74591 MW-2 w ND trf ND ND ND ND 105

74592 MW-3 w 26,000,a 230 3000 530 344 2300 100

Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected

aborr the reporting limit

w 50 ugil 5.0 0.5 0.5. 0.5 0.5

S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and rapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP ertracts in mg/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes sdth surrogate peak

DHS Certification No. 1644 // ea*urd Hamilton, Lab Director



l.
110 Avenue Sout\ #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McC,{vII'BFl I ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-16m Fax 5L0-79f1-L622

I
t All Environmental Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID; # 1540; Fidelify Roof Date Samoled: 03/19/97

Date Received: 03/21197

Client Contact: Bryau Carnpbell D ate Etractedi Q3l2ll97

Client P.o: D are Analyzed:. 03121 / 97

Diesel Range (C1GC23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Di€s€l *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWOCB (SF Bev Reeion) method GCFID(3550) or cCFID{3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)+
o/o Recovery

SurIogate

74590 MW-1 w ND 101

74s91 MW-2 w ND l l 0

74592 MW-3 w 5000,d 100

Reporting Limit unless other-
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected abol€ the reporting limit

w 50 ug/L

S 1.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mgikg and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

F cluttered chromatogram resulting.in goe,lgted.surrogale and sample peals. or; surrogate peak is on elerated
oaseune. or; surrogare nas Deen ouluDEneo Dyo unon ot ong[lal efract.

* 
The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatoqram are cursorv in nature and McCampbell Analvtical is not

responsible fbi lheir interpretation: a) unmodifieA or weaklv m-odified diesel is sisnificant: b) diesel ranee
compounds are significant; no recop!izable pattern; c) ased di6sel? is simi_ficaut): d) s-asoline ranle comoounils
are Signriicaut; e) medium boilinq Doilt paftern that dois not match diesel ( ?): 0 bie to a few isolated oeak
present; g) oil range compounds aif_stgnitrcant: h) lighter than water irffniscible shrien is present; i) liquid sdmple
tlrat Cotrtalns Sreater than - J !ol-'jlo sedrment.

I
I
I
T
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

DIIS Certification No. 1644 /// Edu,ard Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC.
110 Avenue South, , Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620Fax 5IG79f3-L6D

QC REPORT FOR IIYDROCARBON AI{A],YSES

D a L e :  0 3  /  2 r /  9 7 Matrix: Water

Analyte

TPH (gas)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

Concentration
sample

l#14s431 Ms

(ms/L)

MSD

Anount
Spiked

* Recovery

MS MSD

0 . 0  9 7  . 3
0 . 0  9 . 5

'  0 - 0  9 . 9
0 . 0  ] - 0 . 2
0 . 0  3 0 . 4

, L U . 5

1 1  ?

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

9 6 . 0  9 8  . 0
9 9 . 0  1 0 2 . 0

1 0 2 . 0  r 0 5 . 0
1 0 1  . 3  r - 0 4 . 3

2 .2
2 . r
3 . 0

TPH (d iese l  ) 9 3

I
I
I
t
T
t
I
t
t
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

TRPH
(o i1  &  grease)

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

t  Rec.  -  ( ! tg -  Sanple)  /  anou.nE spiked:{  100

RPD = ( l4s -  MsD) /  (Ms + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
Avenue . Pacheco. CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620Fax: 510-'198-162

QC REPORT FOR ITYDROCARBON ANAI.YSES

D a t e :  0 3  / 2 4 / 9 1 Matrix: Water

Analyee
Concentration
Sample

(#74s53 )  MS

(mg/L)

MSD

I t Recovery
Amount
Spiked

t
I
I
I
t
I

TPH (gas )

Toluene
EthyL Benzene

0  . 0  1 0 1 . 4
0 . 0  9 . 9
0 . 0  L 0 . 3
0 . 0  1 0 . 4
0 . 0  3 t -  -  1

1 0 0 . 8
9 . 8

1 0 . 2
1 0  . 4

1 0 0 . 0
l - 0  . 0
t - 0 . 0
1 0  . 0
3 0 . 0

t - 0 1 . 4  1 0 0  . 8
o o  n  o a  n

t - 0 3 . 0  L 0 2 . 0
1 0 4  . 0  1 0 4  -  0
1 0 3  . 7  1 0 4 . 3

0 . 5
1 . 0
1 . 0
0 - 0
0 . 6

T P T {  / A i  a c a l  \ 1 5  0 0 . 2

0  2 4 8 0 0 24900TRPE
(o i1  a  g rease )

23700 1 0 5 0 . 4

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

t Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amounE spiked x IOO

RPD - ( l4S -  MSD) /  (Ms + MSD) x2 x IOO
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